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ตารางที่    12  ตารางชีพแบบอบริดจสําหรับประชากรของประเทศไทย พ.ศ. 2548 - 2549
Table     12  Abridged life table for population in Thailand, 2005-2006

อัตราสวนจํานวนคนตาย อายุเฉลี่ยที่เหลืออยู
กลุมอายุ Proportion Dying Average Remaining Age Interval

Life Time

อัตราสวนคนที่มีชีวิตอยู จํานวนคนที่มีชีวิตอยู ในระหวาง อายุเฉลี่ยสวนที่เหลืออยู
เมื่อเริ่มตนแตละ เมื่อเริ่มตน จํานวนคนที่ตาย ในระหวางแตละ แตละหมวดอายุ เมื่อเริ่มตนของ

อายุระหวาง หมวดอายุและตายใน แตละหมวดอายุ ระหวางหมวดอายุ หมวดอายุ และหมวดอายุ แตละหมวดอายุ Period of Life Between 

สองชวงป แตละหมวดอายุ Number Alive at Number Dying In the Age Interval ที่เหลือตอ ๆ ไป Average Number of Two Exact Ages

Proportion of Persons Beginning of Age During Age Interval In this and All Years of life Stated in Years

Alive at Beginning of Interval Subsequent Age Remainning at

Age Interval Dying Intervals Beginning of Age 

During Interval Interval

x to x + n n q x I x n d x n L x T x e x x to x + n
รวม Total

ต่ํากวา 1 ป 0.01034 100,000            1,034            99,050       7,381,088     73.81              Under 1 Year

1 - 4 0.00378 98,966            374            394,930       7,282,038     73.58              1 - 4

5 - 9 0.00322 98,591            318            492,163       6,887,109     69.86              5 - 9

10 - 14 0.00245 98,274            241            490,766       6,394,946     65.07              10 - 14

15 - 19 0.00602 98,033            590            488,688       5,904,180     60.23              15 - 19

20 - 24 0.00432 97,443            421            486,160       5,415,491     55.58              20 - 24

25 - 29 0.01102 97,021            1,069            482,435       4,929,331     50.81              25 - 29

30 - 34 0.00618 95,953            593            478,280       4,446,896     46.34              30 - 34

35 - 39 0.01889 95,359            1,801            472,294       3,968,616     41.62              35 - 39

40 - 44 0.01875 93,558            1,754            463,405       3,496,322     37.37              40 - 44

45 - 49 0.01831 91,804            1,680            454,818       3,032,916     33.04              45 - 49

50 - 54 0.02851 90,123            2,569            444,193       2,578,098     28.61              50 - 54

55 - 59 0.05324 87,554            4,662            426,116       2,133,905     24.37              55 - 59

60 - 64 0.07957 82,892            6,596            397,972       1,707,789     20.60              60 - 64

65 - 69 0.09197 76,297            7,017            363,941       1,309,817     17.17              65 - 69

70 - 74 0.17650 69,280            12,228            315,830       945,876     13.65              70 - 74

75 - 79 0.24400 57,052            13,921            250,459       630,047     11.04              75 - 79

80 ปขึ้นไป 1.00000 43,131            43,131            379,588       379,588     8.80              80 and over

เริ่มจากจํานวนประชากรเกิดมีชีพ 100,000 คน
Population of 100,000 Born Alive

ประชากรคงที่
Stationary Population



ตารางที่    12  ตารางชีพแบบอบริดจสําหรับประชากรของประเทศไทย พ.ศ. 2548 - 2549 (ตอ)
Table     12  Abridged life table for population in Thailand, 2005-2006 (Contd.)

อัตราสวนจํานวนคนตาย อายุเฉลี่ยที่เหลืออยู
กลุมอายุ Proportion Dying Average Remaining Age Interval

Life Time

อัตราสวนคนที่มีชีวิตอยู จํานวนคนที่มีชีวิตอยู ในระหวาง อายุเฉลี่ยสวนที่เหลืออยู
เมื่อเริ่มตนแตละ เมื่อเริ่มตน จํานวนคนที่ตาย ในระหวางแตละ แตละหมวดอายุ เมื่อเริ่มตนของ

อายุระหวาง หมวดอายุและตายใน แตละหมวดอายุ ระหวางหมวดอายุ หมวดอายุ และหมวดอายุ แตละหมวดอายุ Period of Life Between 

สองชวงป แตละหมวดอายุ Number Alive at Number Dying In the Age Interval ที่เหลือตอ ๆ ไป Average Number of Two Exact Ages

Proportion of Persons Beginning of Age During Age Interval In this and All Years of life Stated in Years

Alive at Beginning of Interval Subsequent Age Remainning at

Age Interval Dying Intervals Beginning of Age 

During Interval Interval

x to x + n n q x I x n d x n L x T x e x x to x + n
ชาย Male

ต่ํากวา 1 ป 0.01835 100,000            1,835            98,340       6,992,519     69.93              Under 1 Year

1 - 4 0.00600 98,165            589            391,244       6,894,179     70.23              1 - 4

5 - 9 0.00490 97,576            478            486,683       6,502,935     66.65              5 - 9

10 - 14 0.00441 97,098            428            484,418       6,016,251     61.96              10 - 14

15 - 19 0.01169 96,670            1,130            480,524       5,531,833     57.22              15 - 19

20 - 24 0.00753 95,540            720            475,901       5,051,309     52.87              20 - 24

25 - 29 0.01665 94,820            1,578            470,156       4,575,408     48.25              25 - 29

30 - 34 0.00661 93,242            616            464,669       4,105,252     44.03              30 - 34

35 - 39 0.02457 92,626            2,276            457,438       3,640,583     39.30              35 - 39

40 - 44 0.02434 90,349            2,199            446,250       3,183,145     35.23              40 - 44

45 - 49 0.02323 88,151            2,048            435,633       2,736,895     31.05              45 - 49

50 - 54 0.04702 86,103            4,048            420,393       2,301,262     26.73              50 - 54

55 - 59 0.06503 82,055            5,336            396,933       1,880,869     22.92              55 - 59

60 - 64 0.10022 76,719            7,689            364,372       1,483,935     19.34              60 - 64

65 - 69 0.08433 69,030            5,821            330,596       1,119,564     16.22              65 - 69

70 - 74 0.22092 63,209            13,964            281,133       788,967     12.48              70 - 74

75 - 79 0.29312 49,245            14,435            210,136       507,834     10.31              75 - 79

80 ปขึ้นไป 1.00000 34,810            34,810            297,697       297,697     8.55              80 and over

เริ่มจากจํานวนประชากรเกิดมีชีพ 100,000 คน ประชากรคงที่
Population of 100,000 Born Alive Stationary Population



ตารางที่    12  ตารางชีพแบบอบริดจสําหรับประชากรของประเทศไทย พ.ศ. 2548 - 2549 (ตอ)
Table     12  Abridged life table for population in Thailand, 2005-2006 (Contd.)

อัตราสวนจํานวนคนตาย อายุเฉลี่ยที่เหลืออยู
กลุมอายุ Proportion Dying Average Remaining Age Interval

Life Time

อัตราสวนคนที่มีชีวิตอยู จํานวนคนที่มีชีวิตอยู ในระหวาง อายุเฉลี่ยสวนที่เหลืออยู
เมื่อเริ่มตนแตละ เมื่อเริ่มตน จํานวนคนที่ตาย ในระหวางแตละ แตละหมวดอายุ เมื่อเริ่มตนของ

อายุระหวาง หมวดอายุและตายใน แตละหมวดอายุ ระหวางหมวดอายุ หมวดอายุ และหมวดอายุ แตละหมวดอายุ Period of Life Between 

สองชวงป แตละหมวดอายุ Number Alive at Number Dying In the Age Interval ที่เหลือตอ ๆ ไป Average Number of Two Exact Ages

Proportion of Persons Beginning of Age During Age Interval In this and All Years of life Stated in Years

Alive at Beginning of Interval Subsequent Age Remainning at

Age Interval Dying Intervals Beginning of Age 

During Interval Interval

x to x + n n q x I x n d x n L x T x e x x to x + n
หญิง Female

ต่ํากวา 1 ป 0.00191 100,000            191            99,820       7,774,002     77.74              Under 1 Year

1 - 4 0.00145 99,809            144            398,878       7,674,183     76.89              1 - 4

5 - 9 0.00143 99,665            143            497,965       7,275,305     73.00              5 - 9

10 - 14 0.00031 99,522            31            497,531       6,777,340     68.10              10 - 14

15 - 19 0.00035 99,491            35            497,366       6,279,808     63.12              15 - 19

20 - 24 0.00109 99,456            108            497,008       5,782,442     58.14              20 - 24

25 - 29 0.00554 99,347            551            495,361       5,285,434     53.20              25 - 29

30 - 34 0.00579 98,797            572            492,553       4,790,073     48.48              30 - 34

35 - 39 0.01384 98,225            1,359            487,725       4,297,520     43.75              35 - 39

40 - 44 0.01386 96,866            1,342            480,972       3,809,794     39.33              40 - 44

45 - 49 0.01400 95,523            1,338            474,272       3,328,822     34.85              45 - 49

50 - 54 0.01219 94,186            1,148            468,057       2,854,550     30.31              50 - 54

55 - 59 0.04179 93,037            3,888            455,467       2,386,493     25.65              55 - 59

60 - 64 0.06114 89,150            5,451            432,121       1,931,026     21.66              60 - 64

65 - 69 0.09816 83,699            8,215            397,956       1,498,905     17.91              65 - 69

70 - 74 0.14112 75,483            10,652            350,786       1,100,950     14.59              70 - 74

75 - 79 0.20806 64,831            13,489            290,434       750,163     11.57              75 - 79

80 ปขึ้นไป 1.00000 51,343            51,343            459,729       459,729     8.95              80 and over

เริ่มจากจํานวนประชากรเกิดมีชีพ 100,000 คน ประชากรคงที่
Population of 100,000 Born Alive Stationary Population


